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TEXAS PACIFIC OIL COMPANY

August 27, 1964

P. O, Box 1069 R Nt N Lo

Hobbs, New Mexico

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

Re:

Gentlemen:

Application of Texas Pacific
0il Company for Establishment

of Temporary Special Rules
" and Regulations for the North

Bagley Middle Penn Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico

7 /5 -33F

Texas Pacific 0il Company’ respectfully requests promulgation of
Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the North Bagley

Middle Penn Pool.

Applicant specifically requests:

(A) That the Middle Penn be developed on

80 acre spacing.

(B} That a standard unit consists. of the
N/2, S/2, E/2 or W/2 of a single
governmental quarter section.

(C) That each well be located within 150
feet of the center of either quarter-
quarter section 1n the 80 acre unit.

(D) That each 80 acre unit be a331gned an

80 acre allowabilie.

The Upper Penn and Lower Penn are presently being developed on

80 acre spacing.

Yours very truly,

{u»\_’{) kliu&ihﬁ-)ZL__

JM/bh

‘cc: Offset Operators

0il Conservation Commlssion
- Hobbs, New Mexico

Jphn H. Hendrix
istrict Engineer

DOCKET MAILED

o L5




Docket No. 26-64

DCCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 30, 1964

9 A.M., - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel
S. Nutter, alternate examiner:

CASE 3099: (Continued from the September 9, 1964, examiner hearing).
Application of Leonard Nichols for a unit agreement, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
approval of the West Maljamar Unit Area comprising 440 acres
more or less, of Federal and fee lands in Sections 4 and 9,
Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

L CASE 3100: (Continued from the September 9, 1964, examiner hearing).

Application of Leonard Nichols for a waterflood extension,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the extension of the waterflood project
which he operates in Sections 2, 3, 10, and 11, Township 17
South, Range 32 East, Maljamar Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
by the addition of 6 water injection wells in Sections 4 and
9, same township. The original flood was authorized as the

: Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project, Roberts Pool, by Order No.

‘ : R-1538.

CASE 3107: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for temporary special
pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
i styled cause, seeks the establishment of temporary special pool
rules including a provision for 80-acre spacing for the North
“Bagley -Middie Pennsylvanian Pool in Township 11 South, Range
33 East, Lea County, New Mexico. '

CASE 3108: Application of Monsanto Compary for a dual completion, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the dual completion {conventional) of its
Dagger Draw Well No. 1, located in Unit O of Section 6, Township
20 South, Range 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to produce
gas from the Strawn and Morrow formations through the casing-
tubing annulus and through tubing, respectively.

CASE 3109: Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a non-standard
: gas proration unit and an unorthodox. location, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of an 80-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the E/f2
SW/4 of Section 35, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Hale Well No. 11 to be com-
pleted in an undesignated Yates gas pool at an unorthodox loca-
tion 1980 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West
" line of said Section 35.

CASE 3110: Application of George L. Buckles Company for a waterflood pro-
ject, Lea County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in
the Langlie-Mattix Pool by the injection of water into the Queen
formation through two wells at unorthodox locations on its
Jamison Lease in Sections 21 and 22, Township 24 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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September 30, 1964 examiner hearing

CASE 3111:

CASE 3112

o

CASE 3113:

“CASE 3114:

Application of Cities Service Oil Company for the expansion
of a waterflood project, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to expand the
Drickey Queen Waterflcod Project, Caprock Queen Pool, by the
conversion to water injection of two wells in Units F and H

of Section 22, Township 14 South, Range 31 BEast, Chaves County,
New Mexico.

Application of Continental 0il Company for downhole commingling,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cauce, seeks authority to install dual-flow -downhole commingling
equipment in its dually completed Jicarilla 28 Well ‘No, 1,
located in Unit J of Section 28, Township 25 North, Range 4
West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Said well is a Gallup-
Dakota 0il-o0il dual completion. ’

Application of BCO, Inc. for a unit agreement, San Juan and Rio
Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the Escrito Gallup Pool Unit Area
comprising 3123.88 acres, more or less, of state and federal
lands in Township 24 North, Ranges 7 ‘and 8 West, San Juan and
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico.

Application of BCO, Inc. for a waterflood project, San Juan and
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-

styled cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project

in the Escrito Gallup Oil Pool in its Escrito Unit Area by the
injection of water into the Gallup formation through three
wells located in.Sections 17 and 18, Township 24 North; Eﬁnge
7 West, and Section 12, Township 24 North, Range 8 West, San
Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico.







BEYORE THE OIL CONSBRVATION COMMISSEION
OF THE STATE OF NEW HS&I(!O

19 THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLSD BY THR OLf, CONSERVATION
COMMIBBION OF NEW MBXICO POR
THE PURPOSE OF CCMEIDRRING!

CASE No. 3023
Ordor Ho. R-275%7
naﬁsncnawuan

APPLICATION GF THR BRITISH-AMBRICAN
OLL PRODUCING COMPAMY FOR THE CR3-
ATION OF A NE¥ 011, POOL ARD SPRCIAL
PQOL RULBS, LEA COUNTY, WEW HBXICO.

 This cause cawme on for hearing at ¥ o'cleck a.m. on July 22,
19@4.<at Sante Fe, New Mexico, bafure gxaainer Daniel 6. Mutter.

HOH, on Ehit day of Auguan.”xyﬁ4. the Commiesion, a
gquorun being present, having considered the testinony, the record,
and the reccwmendaticns of the RExaminer, and boing fully advised
in t-hé E{im.n 5;

EIRDZs

(1) That due public notica having basn giver as required by
law, the Commission has durisdiction of this cauvse and the aubject
matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, The British~American Oil Producing
Cosspany, scekg the creaticn of a rew oil pool for Lower Hone Spring
production and the promulgation of temporary special rules and
regulations governing eaid pool, incluaing & provision $6r BO-acre
spacing.

{3) That the North Wileon Deep Unit Well No. ), located in
Unit O of Sectlion 31, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, WMPN, lea
County, Hew Mexico, has discovered a separate comuon eouvrce of
supply which should be designated the Dsudo-Loway Bone Spring
Poal; that the vertical liwmits of sald pool ehould be the zone
encountered in aaid wall betwaeen 16,000 and 10,200 feet; and that
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the vg“‘ﬁwztx Llmits of wald gool shoulid bo Che 8B4 of Sociton il
PTovnghip 26 South, Rangs 36 Jagt and Letg 2, 3, &, and ? of Sece
tion S5, Township 21 &outh, Raenge 15 Ssat, BHEPH, Lea County, Haw
OKICD.

{2} That in oxdexr to prevent the economic losg causud by
the drilling of unneceswssxy walle, to avild the augmentation of
rigk arieing from the drilling of an exgessive nunber of walls,
te pravent redueed pscovery which might rssult from the deilling
of Cov fow wolle, and to otherwies prevont vaste &nd protaect
eorrelative rights, tewmporary eppacial rules and rajulations
providing for S0-acrae aspacing untta ahaulé be provulyated fer
tha Usudo~Lower Bone Spring Pool,

(3} That the temparary gpecial rules and regulations
should provide for limited well laoations in ordaer to assuze
ggderly development of the pool and protest corralative righte.

(&) That the temporary spaceial rules and regulations
aliould bea astablished for a onseyaar pawiod in order to allow
the opasratere in the subjact pool to yathsr resarvoir infoymation
to egtablish the ares that can be efficiontly and sconomically
dralined and devaloped by ons well.

(7} Thet this case should be recpened 3t an examinoy hosre
ing in August, 1365, at which tiss the opsrators irn the sukjevt
ool should be preparad o appear oansd shaw cause why the Ogudos
Lover Bone Lpring Paol shiould not be daveloped on 4Q-acre spicing
unite.

{1} That a now pool in Lea County, Kew Mexico, Quaﬁﬁifiﬁf
as an oil pool for Luwer Boue Bpring production is hereby corasted
and designatad the Osudo-Lower fons Spritg Pool, with vert1¢al
Iimite cumprising the zone encountersd hatwsan 10,000 and 14,200
fgst i1 the Bogth Wileon Dasp Unit Well Ko. 1, lucated in Unit ©
¢f Bactien 31, Townehip 20 South, Renge 36 Zast, BMPH, Lsa County,
haw Hexice, and hoxizontal limits compriving the BE/$ of Saction
31, Township 20 bouth, Range 36 Raet andé lots 2, 3, 6, and 7 of
Feution 5, Towunship 2) South, Range 35 Bast, BHFM, Lea County,
waw Mauico.

{2) That temporery Special Ralege and Regulations for tha
Ceudo=Lover Bung Spring Pool are hevevy promulgatad as follows:
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SPECLAL KULEE Al REGULNFECHSE
FOR THE

QUL EAISER RS EPRING PO

RyLE 1. Sach well complated ur voacomplastzad in the dsudos
lLower Bone Spging Pool oF in the Lower Bone Zpring forvation
within ove wmile thereotd, and net nearer to ur within tho llwiis
of anvthear Jdegignated Lowex Bone Bpring pool, ehuall bhe spaced,
dgrilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the Spocial
Rulies and Reyulationgs nerelnafter got forth.

2. Bach well shall be Located or a standarxd U0~zore
unit comprlging the N/2, 8/Z, 8/2, or %/2 of a joevernusnial
quarter gection: provided, however, that nvthing contained herse-
i enall be construed as probidbiticg the drilling of a wall on
each of the quarter-guartoey ssutiorz in the unit.

RULE 3. The dacretary-Directoy of the Cowslspion may arant
an excepticn to the regulirsments of Rule 2 without noltica and :
‘hearing when an application hag bheen filed for a wwon-standayd unlt
compriesing a governmental quarter-guacter ssction or lot. Akl
speratoxrs offgetting the proposed non-atandard unit ehall)l be neti~
fied of the application by rsyistexed or cortified mail, and tae
application ghall state $hat such notice has bean furpished. The
secretary~tivector ray approve the app)iakion upon reseipt of
written walvers from all offeet operatoure or if no offset oper-
ator has entered an cbiection to the formation of the ron-
standard unit within 3C daye after the Benretary-~Direactsr has
racalived the application.

RULE 4. The first vell drilled on avaery standard or none-
etandard unit shall be located in the ¥B/4 or E&/4 of a govern-
mental quarter section. Al)l wells shall by lucated within 200
faat of the center of a governmsntal guartor-guarter saction.

BULE 5. ‘The Sacretary~Dlroctor way grant an exception o
the footage reguiraemante of Rule 4 withous notice and hesaging
when an application has bgen ¥ilzd for an unerthodox locaticen
agcessitated by topograghical copditions or the recompletion o¢f
a wall previously drilled o another “orison, provided the well
#ill be located o nagrer than 330 feet to the cuter bhoundary of
the unit. All oparators offiscttirg the propossd unorthuodos
location shall e notified of the application by registored or
ceretfled oufl, and the applicaticy shall state that such notice
has bear furnished., Toe Ssoretary~Divector say approve the
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application upon receipt of written waivers from all offsot
operators or if no offset oparator has entered an objection te
the unorthodox logatien within 20 days aftor the Ssoretary-
Director has veceived the application.

+ A standayd progation uait (79 through 81 aores) shall
he assighed an BO-acre proportional factor of 5.67 for allowable
purposes, and in the evant thexe is wors than ane well on an BQ-aare
provation unit, the operator may produce the allowable assigned to
the unit from the wells on the urit in any preportion.

The allowable sssigned to a non~standard proration
unit shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable &8 the gore-
age in sucdh non~standard unit bsars to 80 acres.

(1) That any wall presently drilling to or completed in the
Lowey Bone Spring formation within the Usudo-Lower Bene Bpring
Roul or within one mile thereof that wiil not comply with the well
location raquirements of Rule 4 is horeby granted an excepkion to
the reguiremsnte of said rule. The cperator shall notify the RHodkbe
Platrict Office of the Commiasion in writing of the name and looa-
tion of the well on or batare August 13, 19464,

{2) That any oporator desiring to dedicate 80 acres to a
well presantly drilling to or completed in the Onudo-lower Bone
Soring Pool shall fila a new Form C-128 with the Commisasion on
or befors August 15, 19£4,

(3) That this case shall be recpened at an exawiner hesrw
ing in August, 1965, at which time the oporators in the subject
pool aay appear and show cavee why the Osudo-laver Bone Bpring
Pool shomid not be developed on 4Geaore spacing units.

{4) That jurisdiction of this causae le retained for the
en:try of such further orders as the Cosnmisnion way Jdeuwnm nNeECosEary.

DOKE at Santz 3, MNew Mexico, on the day and yasar hereine
apove dasigniated. _ 1 R

STATR OF HEW MEXICO —
OLL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M. CAMPBELYL,. Chairman

B. 8§, WALFER, Mauboyx -

5B AL
» A, L, PORTER, Jr., Hewbor & Sevretary
" eex/
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THF MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION -
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR ‘
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2658
Order No. R-2346

APPLICATION OF CABOT CORPORATION
FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TEMPORARY
SPECIAL RULES AND REGUIATIONS FOR
THE NORTH BAGLEY-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN
POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
October 10, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules 2nd Regulations. '

NOW, on this 31st day of October, 1962, the Commission,
a guorum being presént, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

_FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having beeﬁ §iven as'réquiréd by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. o ‘ ’

{2) That the applicant, Cabot Corporation, seeks the promul-
gation of temporary special rules and regulations for the North
Bagley~Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including
provisions for 80-acre proration units.

{3) Thét the evidence presented concernihg the reservoir
characteristics of the subject pool justifies the establishment
of 80-acre proration units for said pool for a temporary one-year
period.

(4) That the evidence indicates that the subject pool can
presently be efficiently and economically drained and developed
on 80-acre proration units, and that such development will prevent
waste and protect correlative rights.

{(5) That during the one-year period in which this ordexr
will be in effect, the applicant should gather all available
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information relative to drainage and recoverable reserves in the
subject pool.

(6) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hearing
in October, 1963, at which time the applicant should be prepared
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence why the subject ool
should not be developed on 40-acre proration units.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That temporary spec{alvrules and regulations for the North
Bagley—~-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool are hereby promulgated as follows,
effective November 1, 1962,

' SPECIAL RULES AND REGUILATIONS
FOR THE
NORTH BAGLEY-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the North
Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Fool or in the Pennsylvanian formation
within one mile of the North Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, and
not nearer to or within the limits of another designated Pennsyl-
vanian pool, shall be spaced, drilled, operated and prorated in
accordance w1th the Special Rules and Regulatlons hereinafter
set forth

RULE 2 Each well completed or recompleted in the North
Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanlan Pool shall be located on a standard
unit which consists of the N/2, 8/2, E/2, or W/2 of a single
governmental quarter section. For purposes of these rules, 79
through 81 contiguous surface acres shall be considered a stand-
ard unit. Provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall
be construed as prohibiting the drilling of a well on each of the
quarter-quarter sections in the 80~-acre unit.

RULE 3. Each well projected to or completed in the North
Bagley—Upper Pennsylvanian Pool shall be located within 150 feet
of the ¢enter of either quarter—quarter section in the &0-acre
unit. Any well which was drilling to or completed in the North
Bagley-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool prior to November 1, 1962, is
granted an exception to the well location requirements of this
rule.

RULE 4. For good cause shown, the Secretary-Director may’
grant an exception to the requlrements of Rule 2 without notice
and hearing when an application has been filed in due form, and
the unorthodox size or shape of the tract is due to a variation
in the legal subdivision of the United States Public Lands Survey
or when the application is for 'a non-standard unit comprising a
31ng1e quarter-quarter section or lot and all operators offsetting
the proposed non-standard unit have been notified of the applica-
tion by registered or certified mail, and have given written

-consent in the form of waivers, or if, after a period of 30 déys,

no -offset operator has entered an objection to the formation of
such non-standard unit.
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order NO. R-2346
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OOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

Sute of Neto Mesica
®il Gonserpaiion @ onunission

ORI

BETATE QEQLOQIBY
A L. PDRTER, JR.
BECRETARY - DIRECTOR

LAND COMMIBBIONER
£ 8. JDHNNY WALKER

MEMBER
SANTA FE
October 14, 1964
Mx. John Russeli : Re: CASE NO. 3107 .
Attorney at Lav  ORDER NO.__ R-2779
post Office Drawer 640 ‘
Texas paclfic

APPLICANT

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith.are:two.coPies of the above—referenced commission

order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTEK, JT.
gecretary-Director

ir/

carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC X

Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

e

OTHER
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CABOT CORPORATION P‘:-‘('>.BOXIIOI, pAMPA,TExAé

Al
§

P
i

caBLE ADDRESS CABLAK PAMPA

TELEPHONE MOnawx 4-2581

A
’89 Oct 4

September 30, 1965

. New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Case No. 3107 - Reopened

- Cabot Corporation, 4s a lease owner in the area covered by
Case No. 3107-Reopened, hereby supports and requests that temporary
rules now: in effect be made permanent and kept in force and effect.
Sufficient evidence has been presented during the past few years
supporting and indicating that individual lime members within the

Pennsylvanian formation are capable of draining, and in fact do drain,

at least 80 acres and more.

Yours very truly,

;Zzijzz;::z:;éii;&;Eiijyj _
5)

W. M. Sargentd Jr./
Petroleum Engineer




-2 -

CASE 3316:

CASE 3317:

CASE- 3318:

o

OCTOBER 6, 1965 EXAMINER HEARING -

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation
Comnission on its own motion for the creation of a new oil pool
for Yates and Seven Rivers production in Sections 12, 13, and
24, Township 26 South, Range 36 East, and Sections 7, 18, 19,
30, 31, 32, and 33, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, said pool to be designated the Scarborough Yates-
Seven ‘Rivers Pool. Further, to consider the establishment of

a procedure whereby a special allowable would be assigned to
said pool which would permit equalized per-acre withdrawal rates
from wells on 40-acre spacing in New Mexico to the per-acre
withdrawal rates from 20-acre wells located immediately south
in the Scarborough Pool, Winkler County, Texas.

Appllcatlon of Jake L. Hamon for a unit agreement, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stylLd cause, seeks approval

- of the Owl Draw Unit Area comprlslng 8,916 acres, more or less,

of Federal, State and Fee lands in Townshlp 25 South, Range 27
Bast, Township 26 South, Range 26 East, Township 26 South, Range
27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for salt water
disposal, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause; seeks authority to dlspose of produced salt water
into the Pennsylvanlan formation in its Navajo Tribal "U" Well
No. 6 located in Unit O of Section 22, Townshlp 26 North, Range
18 Wbst, San Juan County, New Mexico. T ,

CASE 3107 - (Reopened)

&
-

. In the matter of Case No. 3107 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-2779, which order established 80-acre
spacing units for the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of one year. -All interested
parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be
developed on 40-acre spacing units.

[? > \




- Docket No. 28-65 -
EOCKET:-'EXAMiNBR HEARING - WEDNESDAY - CCTOBER 6, 1965

9 ‘A. M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S.
Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3307: (Continued from September 22, 1965 Examiner Hearing)
Application of Arwood Stowe & Company for the creation of a pool,
special pool rules, and a waterflood project, Sandoval County,
New Mexico. -Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
creation of -an oil pool for Mesaverde production in Section 33,
Township 18 North, Range 3 West, Sandoval County, New Mex1co, and
the establishment of special pool rules governing well spacing
of.1less thdn 40 acres and special well locations; or in the
alternative, for the extension of -the San Luis-Mesaverde Pool to
include portions of said Section 33. Appllcant further seeks
authority to institute a waterflood project in said Section' 33
by the injection of water into the Mesaverde formation through
four wells.

CASE 3310: (Contlnued from September 22, 1965 Examiner Hearing)
., Appllcation of Cima Capitan, Inc., Ryder~Scott Management Company,
: ‘and Stallworth 0il and Gas Company for a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexido. Applicants, in the above-styled cause,
seek authority to conduct a copperative waterflood project by the
injection of water into the Grayburg-San Andres formations through
16 injection wells to be drilled at unorthodox lccations in.
; Sections 25 and 36, Township 15 South, Range 30 East, and Sections
: ' 30, 31 and 32, Township 16 South, Range 31 East, Square lake .
, Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE -3313: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for a non-standard location,
- -8an Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
S cause, seeks authority to produce its Omler "A" Well No. 2 at
a non-standard undesignated Gallup oil well location 1525 feet
from the North line and 1650 feet from the East 1line of Section
35, Township 28 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

-CASE 3314: Application of Sinclalr 0il & Gas Company for.a non-standard gas
: : proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the

i above-styled cause, seeks an amendment to Order No. R-2040, which
? created a non-standard gas pronation unit comprising the SW/4

of Section 14 and the SE/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South,
Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, said
unit to be dedicated to its Matkins Well No. 1 located in Unit P
of said Section 15. Applicant proposes to dedicate said unit

to its Matkins Well No. 4 located in Unit X of Section 14 in
addition to said Well No. 1.

CASE 3315: Application of Sun 0il Company for a unit agreement, Catron and
Socorro Counties, New Mexico. ~Applicant, in the above-~styled
cause, seeks approval of the San Auqustin Plains Unit Area com-
prising 404,293 acres, more or less, of Federal, State and Fee
lands in wanshlps i, 2, 3, 4, and 5.S6uth, Ranges 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, and 12 West, Socorro and Catron Cbunties, New Mexico.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3107
Order No. R~2779

APPLICATION OF TEXAS PACIFIC OIL : .
COMPANY FOR TEMPORARY SPECIAL POOL <
RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW7 MEXICO. :

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISBION:.

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clogck a.m. on Septemb
30, 1964, at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this__14th day of October, 1964, the Commission, a
guorum baing present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premrises, '

FINDS s

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commisgsion has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Texas Pacific Oil Company, seeks
the promulgation of temporaxy special xules and regulations for
the North Bagley-Middle Pennsyivanian Pool in Township 11 South,
Range 33 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provi-
sion for 80-~acre spacing units,

(3) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to aveid the augmentation of
riegk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might xesult from the drilling
of too fow wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlutive rights, temporary special rules and regulations
providing for BO-acre spacing units should be promulgated for
the North Bagley-~Middle Pennsylvanian Pool.
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CASE No. 3107
Ordexr No. R-2779

(4) That the temporary special rules and regulatione
should provide for limited well locations in order to assure
orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.

(3) That the temporary special rules and regulations
should be established for a one-~yeax period in order to allow

the operators in the subject pool to gather reservoir information
to establish the area that can be efficiently and economically
drained and developed by one well.

(6) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing in Octobexr, 1965, at which time the operatoxrs in the subject
gool shquld be prepared to appear and show cause why the North

agley~Middle Pennsylvanian Pool should not be developed on 40-
acre spacing units.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDSRED:

That temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the Norxth
Pagleynmiddle Pennsylvanian Pool are hereby promulgated as follows
effective November 1, 1964:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR  THB ‘
NORTH BAGLEY-MIDDLE PENNSYLVANIAN POOL

RULE }l. Rach well completed or recompleted in the Norxth
Pagley~Middle Pennsylvanian Ponl or in the Middle Pennsylvanian
formation within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or within
the limits of anothexr designated Middle Pennsylvanian poeol, shall
be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the
pecial Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

"RULE 2. ERach well shall be located on a standard unit con-
aining 80 acres, more or less, consisting of the N/2, 8/2, E/2,
r W/2 of a governmental gquarter saection; provided, however, that
othing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the

illing of a well on each 9f the quarter-quarter sections in the
nit.

RULR 3. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant
n exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and
hearing when an application hae been filed for a non-standard unit
comprising a governmental quarter-quarter section or lot. All
bperators offsetting the proposed non-standard unit shall be
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notified of the application by registered or certified mail, and
the application shall state that such notice has been furnished.
|'The 8ecretary-Director may approve the application upon receipt
of written walvers from all offset operators or 1f no offset
operatoxr has entered an objection to the formation of the non-
gstandard unit within 30 days after the Secretary-Director has
recelved the application.

RULE 4. Bach wsell shall be located within 150 feet of the
center of a governmental quarter-guarter section or lot.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to another hoxizon. All operators offsetting the
proposed unorthodox location shall be notified of the application
by reglisterad oir certified mail, and the application shall state
that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary~Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from all
offset operators or if no offset operator has entered an objection
to the unorthodox location within 20 days after the 8ecretary-
Director has received the application.

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (79 through 8l acres)
shall be assigned an 80~acre proportional factor of 4.77 for
allowable purposes, and in the aevent there is more than one well
on an 80-acre proration unit, the operator may produce the allow-
able assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit in any pro-
portion.

: The allowable assigned to a non-astandard proration
unit shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable as the acrﬂ-
age in such non-standard unit bears to 80 acres.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That any well presently drilling to or completed in thJ
North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool or in the Middle Pennsyl-
vanian formation within one mile thereof that will not comply with
the well location requirements of Rule 4 is hereby granted an
exception to the requirements of saild rule. The operator shall
notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commission in writing of
the name and location of the well on or before November 1, 1964,




. . ,
CASE No. 3107
Order No. R~2779

(2) That each well presently drilling to or completed in
the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Péol or in the Middle
Pennsylvanian formation within cone mile thereof shall receive
a 40-acre allowable until a Form C-128 dedicating 80 acres to
the well has been filed with the Commission.

{(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing in October, 1965, at which time the operators in the subject
pool may appear and show cause why the Noxth Bagley-Middle
Pennsylvanian Pool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing
units.

{(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the ‘Commission may deem neces-
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

o G 33)3)@«9 ).

ACK M. CAMPBEL

Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

DpCiz...)

A, L PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/







GOVERNOR
JACK M. cAMPBELL -
CHAIRMAN

State of Neto Mexico
@il @onservation @ o mmission

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.

. LAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B. HAYS
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MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
p. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE
October 13 1965
f
é - ‘ Re: Case No. 3107 ,
| Mr. John Russell order No. R-2779-A
: ~ Attorney at Law : applicant:
post Office prawer 640 _
Roswell, Nevw Mexico TEXAS PACIFIC

_Dear sirs:
:EnclosedAherewith are two copies of the abovefxeferenced com-

mission order recently entered in the gubject case.

very truly yours.

0 LAt

a. L. PORTER, JT-
Secretary—Director 3

ir/

carbon copY of order also sent to: |

Hobbs -0CC, X
i ’ ‘ Artesia OCC

Aztec

occ
OTHER ////
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APPLICATION OF TEXAZ PAUIFIC OIL

| BY THE COMMISETON: -

BEFORE THE OL)L CDBS.]E:RVNI;IQH COMMISHETION
QF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HBARING i
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 5
COMMISSION OF WEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2107 |
Order No., R~2778-4

COMPANY FOR TEMPORARY SPECXAL POOL
RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THR COMMISSION

This causze came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on October
6, 1965, at Banta Fe, New Mewico, bafore Examiner Blvis A. Uts.

HOW, on thig__13th day of Octeher, 1965, the Cemmigsion, 2
quoruy being present, having consideared the tastimony, the recoxd,|
and the recommendations of tha Examiner, and being fully adviged
in the premisas, i

FINDS s

(1) That due publiec notice having been given as required hyE
law, the Comnmipsion has jurisdiction of this cause a&nd the aubjact

i matter thareof. %

(2) That by Order No., R-2779, dated October 14, 1964, tawm- .
porary Special Rules and Rsgulatione were promulgated for tha :
North Bagley-Middle Pannaylvanian Poul, Lea County, Hew Hexico.

{3) That pursuant to the provisions of Oidar No. R-2779,

¢ thie cage was reopened to allow the operators in the subject pogl‘
. to appear and show cause wny the North Bagley-Middle ?onnaylvan‘&n
! Pool should not be developsd on 40-acre spacing units.

{4} ‘That the evidence establishes that one well in the

North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pocl can efficlently and econola~
ieally drain and develop 80 acres. !

{5) That the Special Rules and Regulations prowulgated by

i Order No., RK~-2779 have afforded and will afford to the ocwner of
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each pyoperty dn tho pool dhe opportually tu groduce his dust
and uquxLahl@ shave of the ¢l in the pool. )

(6) That to pravent the economic loes caussd by the dreill-
ing of unnecassary wells, to aveid the augrentatien of gisk
arising frow the drillivy of an axcveseive numbar of welle, to
pravent reduced recovery which wnight result from the dxriliing of
too few wells, and to otherwise prevent wasts and protect ¢or-
relative xighte, tha Spocial Rules ard Regulations promulgated
by Order Ho, R-2779 should be continued in full force and effect
wntil further order of the Commiesion,

AT 15 THEREFORE ORDEREDS

{1} That the Spscial Rules aud Bagulatlons governing the
Boxth Bagley-#Middle Pgnnsylvanian Fool promulgried by Order Ho.
R~-2779 are hexeby continued inm full forcs and effeat until
further ordex of the Commiasion.

) {2} That jurisdiection of this cauvse is retalned for the
entry of such further orders as thn Conmiseion may desm neces—
gaby:-

LBOYWE at Banta Fa, Hew Mexioco, on the day and year herain-
above dezignsbtad.

BEVATE OF HNBE MBXICO
VL COHLGERVATION COMHMISEION

s
£

4, L., PORTER, Jr., Beubey & fecratary
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dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

September 30, 1964

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: Application of Texas Pacific)
0il Company for temporary-special pool rules,)
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the )
above-styled cause, seeks the establishment )
of temporary special pool rules including a
provision for 80-acre spacing for the North -
Bagley Middle Pennsylvanian Pool in Township
11 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New
Mexico. )

R NR AT A VA WA NVa WA W W g

BEFORE: - Elvis A. Utz, Examfﬁér

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No,

3107
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MR, UTZ: "Case 3107.
MR. DURRETT: Application of Texas Pacific 0il
Company for temporafy speciel pool rules, Lea County, New Mexicy
MR. RUSSELIL: Jchn I'. Russell, Roswell, New Mexico
dppearing on’behglf of the apvplicant, and I have onc’witness.
(Witnéss sworn.)
(VVhereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 through 4 marked for
identification.)
JOHN HENDRIX, called as a witness, having been first
duly sworn, was examiged and testified as follows:
a DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. RUSSELL: N
Q Will you please state your name, address, by yhom vou
are employed aﬁdfin what capacity?
A I am.John Hendrix, empléyéd by Texas Pacific 0il
Company as PDistrict Enginecr, in Hobbs, New Mexico.
Q HHave you previously qualified to testify before this
Commission?
A Yes, sir, I have.
Q Are you familiar with the application of Texas Pacific
oil Cdmpany inVCase 31072
A Yes, sir.

Q In your capacity as District Engincer for Texas Pacifig

0il Company, have you made an engineering study, or has such a
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establishment of 80-acre proration units, consisting of either

' Lower Pennsylvanian and North Bagley Wolfcamp Pools. We would

study been made under vour direction of all the available data
from the NOrth Bagley Middle Pennsylvanian Pool?

A Yes, sir, it has.

Q For what purpose was this study made?

A vrThefstudy was mgde to determine prober well spacing to
be temporarily appliéd»to the North Bagley Middle Pennsylvanian
Pool.

Q What conclusion have you reached in this regard?

A We concludélthat if the drive mechanism is present that
has béen exhibited there should be no difference in oil

recoveries from either 40.oxr 80 acres.

0 Mr. Hendrix, in the interest of prevéntion~of‘waste
and protection of correlative rights, how would you recorumend
that this field be aeveloped?

‘A It's our opinion that the field sh5u1d be developes on

an 8C-acre spacing pattern. We would recommend: One, the

the north half, south half, or east half or west half of a
quarter section; twc, that all wells to be completed in the
Pennsylvanian be located within 150 feet from any quarter-
quarter section in the 80-acre unit. This tolerance would
assure compatibility with spacing requirements already in

effect in the North Bagley Upper Pennsylvanian, North Bagley

further recommend that an 80-acre well be assigned an allowable
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1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P. O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

- A No,: sir,

e T T
it would he hinghlv inadvizsable from the standyoint of economic
0ty

waste to develop the pcecol on 40 acres at this time.

0 Do you feel that the rights of the rcyalty owners will
be protected by the spacing which you have prcposed?

A Yes, sir, by deveiOpment<on the 80-acre tract the time
required to prove‘the arcal extent of the entire reserVoir
would be considerably decreased in éhis way; all royalty oviners
under any possible prodﬁctive acreage would realize-benefits of
this quicker.

O Based upcn the data which yvou have presented, would yoy

recommend permanent rules be established at this time?

—~

wouldn't.

O

Why?

A Although»all infbrmation defiﬁitely indicateg this to
be a water drive reservoir, we feel that additicnal time
should be required to fully evaluate and establish this. For
this reason we'd recommend the application of temporar% rules
rather than permaﬁént rules. If temporary rules are not adopted
at this time, and i;’s later ascertaiﬁed that the water drive ig
present, complications could arise because of wells drillea on-
40-acre tracts.

¢] Based upon the information and data which you have
presented, will you briefly summarize them and state your

conclusions?
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A In summation, it's my opinion thét one well should
adequately, economically and efficiently drain an 80-acre unit
in the North Bagley Middle Pennsylvanian Pool. This is based
on the performance and pressure history which has been offered
to date. 1It's alsb beiieved*that:the pool develépﬁentucnv80
acrés will not‘cause appreciable differences in recovery as
compared to 40-acre tracts. By utilization of the temporary

rules as proposed; early in the life of the field, the

protection of correlative rights and prevention of economic wast

will certainly be preserved.

0 The Middle Penns?lvanién, or rather the Upper Pennsyl-
vanian and the Lower Pennsylvanian, what spacing are'they under
ét thé present tiﬁe? . -

A They'db have permanent 80~acre spacing.

Q 80 acre?

A Yes.

0 - Are you familiar with the pool rules promulgatéd by the

Commission for. the Upper Pennsylvanian and Lower Pennsylvanian

formations?

A Yes, sir. In the sense they are identical to what
we're proposing here as far as well location and pattern, and =
alsao as far as allowables are concerned.

Q In your opinion would the adoption of the existing

rule for the Upper Pennsylvania

n and Lower Pennsylvanian on a
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temporary basis be a proper and safe set of rules for the
development}of the Middle Pennsylvanian?
A I believe that would sure be true.
MR.’RUSSELL: I have no further questions ¢6f this
witness. I would like to introduce Applibant‘s Exhibits 1
through 4.
 MR. UTZ: without objection Ixhibits 1 through 4 will
be entered into the record of this case.
| {Whereupon, Appiicant's Exhibits -1

through 4 were entered in evidence.)

Il

CROSS EXAMINATION.
BY MR. UTZ:

‘0 Has your Collier Well bee§ given an allowable on the
depth factor established at the preseﬁtytime?.

A Right. We have presently a 40-acre éllowable on the
Middle'Pennsylvanién; I think this was given on July 5th of
this vyear. | |

Q Was the depth factor established on the basis of
perforations, 4.77?

A No; I bkelieve it's probably 3.77.

Q I mean 3.77. What are the colored;outlinés“Bn'YOur;
Exhibit Number 3? Is that pool delinheations?

A No, sir, this is just a company map. The area outlined

in red there in Section 10 is farmed-in acrcage from Bell
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Petroleum. We are bresently drilling at about 7,500 feet there.
The other, outlined in yellow, is Texas Pacific acreage.

Q I believe the Upper, Lower Pennsylvanian is in this
same area, is théﬁ right?

A Yés, sir.

0 They overlay each other?

A Right.

'¢) -As well as ﬁhe Wolfcamﬁ?

A Well, tﬁé'Wolfcamp isn't developed in Section 10;
however, down in 23 and probably in’ 22, Cabot Coxrporation.
they do have Wolfcamp prodﬁction. Probablyrit's produéti§e
under Section 10 to the north.

Y<Q In'dfil;ing“throuqh to the‘Lower Pennsylvanian, have yJ"
encountered mﬁch waﬁer between the Middle~Pennsylvanian'and ﬁhe
Lower Pennsylvanian?

A  Pardon?

Q In drilling through to the Lower Pennsylvanian, have
you encountefed much water between the Lower"Pennsylvanian and
the Miadle Pennsylvanian?

A On the Number 2 Collier Well, which we'}e presently
attempting to compléte,-we tested the Lower Pennsylvanian and
we tested about 50 percent oil and water. On the Middle

Pennsylvanian interval, which is comparable to what's open in

Number 1 Well, we had water flowing free on drillstem tests,
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r;pproximately 35 bharrels an hour. We have not been able to
complete this zone successfully yet.

Q vou definitely feel that there's>a water table between

the two zones, causing a watex drive?

’

A Well, I think cach zone has a watex table; ecach is
acting as a separate reservoir. 1

’Q,- po you think the Uppex and‘Lower Pénnsylvanian are
also water drive pools?

A Yes, very definitely. I know for sure the Lower is.
T think this is Qrobably shown in the Number 1 Well, where it
hateted&ouﬁ after approkimately'fourvyears of production.A

Q -That is your main reason?

_A Yes, S1r.

MR.AUTZ:A Any other quesﬁions of the witness?

The witness may be excused.

(Aitness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any statements 1in this case? The case will

be taken undex advisement.
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MR. UT%: Case 3107. AT

MR. DURRETT: In the matter of Case No. 3107 being
" reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-2779, which
order established 80-acre spacing units for the North Bagley-
Middle'Peﬁnsylvaniah Pool, Lea County, Hew Mexico, for a
period of one year.

MR. RUSSELL: John F. Russell, Roswell, New Mexico,
représenting Texas Pacific 0il Company. I have one witness.
» (Vi tness sworn.)

{Whereupon, Applicant’s Exhibit No.
1 markea for identification.)

I
<

HOLLIS W. DEATS
cailed as a witness, having been first @uly sworn on oath,
was examined ahd/gestified as follows:
DIRECT'EXAMiNATIO&

BY MR. RUSSELL:

0 Will you please state your name?

A Hollis W. Déats.

0 Where do you live, Mr. Deats?

A At the present fime I am with the Texas Pacific 0il

Company at Hobbs.

Q In what capacity?
A As Area Engineer.
0] flave you previously qualified to testify before this

Commission? ‘ ' -
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: A No, sir.
% Q Would vou give a brief resume of your educational
v . .
g and practical background in the field?
> (o3
- . = g A
? =2 s &8 A I received a B. S. Degret in Petroleum Engineering
! . —— 3 & o _—
. o wx : . -
; a3 é ;; from Texas Tech in 1941. ' After four vears of Army, I worked
i ') =g
? = E 53 . N
g = ¢ 3§ | for the Railroad Commission.
. w a2
I & 8 13 ' '
; ~& °3 0 That's in ‘Texas? -
! D0 o o
=. 3 3z . .. . -
j = % as A Texas Railroad Commission, yes, sir; and Producers
§ = % :§ Engineeririy Service and a drilling contractor in South Texas
: LU z “’°' : .
| e % i% for about three years, and the past fifteen and a half years T
! 2 F 8 S
‘ E; § 2% | have been employed by Texas Pacific Coal and 0il Company in
5 z .-?,
D 82 | Odessa and Abilené and there in the Hobbs area.
Z oz .
gg 3 == 0 - Are you familiar with the North Bagley Pocl in Lea
- & =&
: County?
A Yes, sir.
MR. RUSSELL: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable?
MR. UTZ: Yes, sir, they are. -

Q (By Mr. Russell) I will refer to what has been

marked as Texas Pacific's Exhibit No. 1, and ask you if that's

a contour map on the top of the Middle Pennsylvanian in the

Noxrth Bagley area?

A Yes, sir.

' » o ‘Now does this contour map and the information on it
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" bring up to date the activity in the Middle Pennsylvanian and

completed well in the Upper Penn and the Middle Penn.

——— e .-

e e i e e et it e e e e

other zones of the North Bagley Pool?

A Yes, sir, ‘I believe it does,

Q Now I notice that you have some of these wells in
different colors. Going first to the well which is located

in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 10,

Township 11 South, Range 33 East, will you explain what that

P

well is? - g
- A Which color was that?
Q In Ted.

A This is our J. P. Collier No. 1 which is a dually

Q Is that the discovery well for the Middle Penn?
A Yes, sir.
0 What has been the history of that well since it was

completed in the Middle Penn?

A We have produced around 71,000 barrels of oil until
Séptember'the 1st from this well, and the well started cutting
water in May of this yeér. Water productién increased upwards

to 50 percent and is continuing to increase, the water cut.

Q That's from production in the Middle Penn, is that
correct?
A Yes.

Q This contour map or this exhibit shows wells which




been conpleted in zoues other than the Middle Poon, oo
onrreot?

A Xen,

N
-
o
o
N
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|

i

e

R S - ST, 1 AT .
the waell wihrich vou have

marked in blue. What woell is that?
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A The one in the blue is thoa Dean

Stoltsz well. (k'sg
completed in the Uppexy Penn.
Q Was there any effort to comple te it in the Middle
Penn?
A No, sir, no effdft was made,
o Whén was that well drilled, do you know?
A No} sic, 1 just don't remembey when it was completied

8] Move on up to the purple one, which is in the

Southeast Quartexr of the Northeast Quarter of Section 9. Wha

well is that?

A That is the David Fasken - Felmont Collier No. 1,
1y recent completion in the Lower Penn.
Q In the Lower Penn?

A Yes,

0 Was there any showing or attempt to complete in the

{ Middle Penn?

A Well, a drill stem test of the Middle Pann

gas to the surface in seven minutes, which is too small to

measure, and had 7606 foot of slightly gas-cut salt water.

"
D
Q
Q
W
=
v
j&)




- PAGE 6

DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

ley-meier reporting service, inc.

1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 256-1294 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

SPECIALIZING IN:

.=
S
cST
, D
—

N

0

So there was no production in the Middle Penn?
A Right.
Q Move up now to the one which has been marked green,

which is in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

Section 9. What well is that?

A This is BTA 0il Producers Bagley No. 1.
Q Where was it completed? . g
A It's a Lower Penn completion, also. It had a drill

stem test in the Middle Penn which recovered gas to thé
‘surface in thirty minutes, and also recovered 7600 foot of

salt water in the Middle Penn. .

Q No attempt to complete as a producertin the ﬁiddlé
Penn?

A No, sir. [

Q All right, now, moving up to the one in orange, which

should be in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
of ‘Section 3, what well is that?

A This was originally dfilled as Texas Eacific Bell
State, and Mr. Gillespie, Midland, took it over and completed
the well in the Upper Penn. There was no indic¢ation of
commercial oil in the Middle Penn. He completed in the Upper
Penn,

0 Move down to the one which is marked in brown, which

would be in the Northeast Quartex of the Southwest Quarter of




Section 10. Tell us about that well.

A This is Felmont State "F" Well No. 1, which is ‘an

Upper Penn -completion. There was no attempt to complete the

well in the Middle Penn. ‘

EXPERT TESTIMOMY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

§ 0 It was not drilled below the Lower Penn, is that

: right?

|

t .

% A Yes, sir, it was originally a Lower Penn completion

i

dearnley-meier reporting service, 1nC.

and was recompleted in the Upper Penn.

0 Was there any evidence of possible production in the

92 ¢ PHONE 243-6691 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
e PHONE 256-1294 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS,

2y | Middle Penn?
g
3§ . A There could be possible production in the Middle Penn.
* <

z g6 ’ -

2 §g Q Move down to the one marked black, which is in the

= 2=

. = 2 . - - . .
é ne southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 15. Tell

us about that well.’

A This well is a felmont well and it was originally --
it's Felmont Nisson State No. 1, a;d it was originally a
Lower Penn completion and produced oi}_for a thle ffom there

and then was recompleted in the Upperx Penn, and has recently

been recompleted in the Middle/Penn, and is the only other

producing well in the Middle Penn szone in this field.

Q Have you received any information as to the economic

return from this well as a producer in the #iddle Penn?

A - Yes, from Felmont, I believe theilr drilling cost

LY?S approximately‘$170,000.00, and they recovered altogether,

e
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from all three zones, 20,379 barrels of oil, approximately
$56,000.00, and 39,000 MCF of gas with a revénue of $3840.00,
which gives them a total incomc of approximafely $60,000.00.
Their operating expenses over this'period of time since the

well has been completed, was originally completed in June of

'63, has been $61,000.00, so they haven't guite recovered their

operating expenses from this well.
Is it still producing?

MR. UTZ:

A It's just.recently been completed, recompleted in

the Middle Penn, and is -- well, I think about thr¢e months

ago, three months production.

0 (By Mr. Russell) “Is it producing watér, also?

A Yes, sir.

9] Do vou know the percent of water as conmpared to 0il?
. A well, I understand it's produciné about 190 barrels

.

of 0oil a day, but I don't know the exact per¥cent of water.

A

0

A

Texas Pacific's lease acreage,

Q

Q Now the area which you marked in red merely ocutlines

is that correct?

"Right.

Now from your testimony as to the wells which are

ringing the "Texas Pacific's original discovery well, it would

appear that you have a very limited reservoilcr, ‘is that correct?

Yes, sir.

I believe at the original hearing Mr. Hendricks

i
i
i
i
i
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testified that he believed this was a water drive reservoir.

Is there anything that has happened since that time to
substantiate that position or that statement?

A Yes, sir. Yes, sir, the water cut that we;ve
‘-recéiVed since April, May this year, and the increase in the
water cut, and also our pressure information indiéates that»
we have a very active water drive, and then the drill stem
tests of these offset_weils indicate the water drive that's

present.

Q NMow, Mr. Deats, the Upper Penn is on the 80-acre

¢

¢

spacing unit, is it not?

DEPQSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG, = P.O, BOX 1092 & PHONE 243.6501 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
1213 MRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 254.1204 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting service, inc.

3 v
2 A Yes, sir.
= .

) 3 Q Now, in order to recover the maximum oil that can be
g -
v

recovered from the Middle Penn, do you think a reéébnébly
prudent operatof would drill a Middle Penn well, based upon a
40-acre spacing unit?

A No, sir, I don't believe he would.

Q Do you feel he would drill one on an 80-acre spacing

unit, just as a Middle Penn producing well? ;

A No, sir, I don't think so.

Q If the Middle Penn is on 40's and the Upper and Lower

are on 80's, the only way, as 1 understand your testimony, that

you are going to recover the recoverable oil from the Middle

Penn is by either a dual or a triple completion well, is that
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on 40-acre spacing units. In your opinion, based upon the
information available to you apd the testimpny you have given,
is it your opinion that the Middle Penn .should be a permanent
order to develop the Middle Penn on 80-acre spacing units,
which units should csnfbrm with the ﬁpper Penn and the Lower
Penn?

A Yes, sir.

0 And in that way there would be a more orderly
development of the three zones and a greater recovery of oil
in place?

A Yes, sir.

MR. RUSSELL: I have no further questions of this
witness.
CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q Are either of these Middle Penn completions top
allowable wells?

A Our J.’P.’Collier No. 1 has been a top allowable well.

0 On 80 acres?

A -On 80 acres, right. This water cut has been
increasing and it hasn't been making its allowable for the
last two months.

0 How about the Felmont well, is it top allowable?

A No, sir. Well, now, it could have a top 177 barrel
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allowable, but it's not producing that much. I don't remember
if that's the allowable thaf's been assigneé to it or not.

Q0 Is it capable of producing top allowable, do you
knbw ” |

A Well, from my information, they feel that if they can
get their hydraulic system working correctly,:that it coulad
be. possible to produce top allowable.

Q Do you know of the intention of any ofher operators
inrthis area to drill any moré Middle Penn wells?

- A I believe if they éGrill any more wells, they willube
looking for all three Penn zones, and it's how and wﬁat they
‘| find on their logs as to how they'll complete them.
| 10) Your information here that you are presenéing ééday
is not so much that the well‘will'&raiﬁ 20 acres, but an
economic picture?

A Yes .-

Q What do you think about the possibility of a well
draining 80 acres?

A Well, ¥ certainly believe it will drain 80 acres
becaiise -— I mean it‘has been indicated from £ﬁe active water
drive and the amount of wéter cut that we've had on this wéil,
it probably would drain 80 acres or more.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the witness]

The witness may be excused.
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(Witness excused.)
MR. UTZ: Any statemenéé in this case?
MR, RUSSELL: I would like to foer in evidence
Texas Pacific's Exhibit No. 1. :
~MR. UTZ: Without objection, it will be entered into

the record.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit No.
1 offered and admitted in evidence.)

MR. DURRETT: Mr. Examiner, I would like to state
for the record that the Commission has received a telegram
-from Dean H. Stoltz for Stoltz and Company supporting the
application in this 6ase; and also we have received a telegram
. from Whittaker and Brooks, who I assume are attorneys, and they
say it's on behalf of their clientynivid Fasken,'statiﬁg that
he supports the application in this case. |

MR. REYNOLDS: Réland C. Reynolds. Felmont Oil
Corporation also supports the application in this case.

MR. UTZ: Any other statements-in this case? The
case will be taken under advisement.

The hearing is adjourned.

* & k& %k *
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION : -
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CF Subj.
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
, s
\ o CASE No. 3107
Order No. R-_~ 2 /‘7?
e T VIR

APPLICATION OF TEXAS PACiFIC OIL
COMPANY FOR TEMPORARY SPECIAL POOL
RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

" This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
September 30 1964 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner
Elvis A, Utz .

[

NOW, on this day of _ October , 1964 , the Commission,
a guorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises, :

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been'givén as requirediby
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Texas Pacific Oil Company, seeks the
promulgation of temporary special rules and regulations for the
North Bagley-~Middle Pennsylvanian Pool in Township 11 South, Range
33 Eéét, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provisidh for
80-acre spacing units.

(3) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of un;ecessary wells; to avoid the augmentation of
risk arising from the drilliné of an exceésivé number of wells,

to prevént reduced recovery which might result from the drilling




Palk

‘should provide for limited well locations in order to assure
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CASE No. 3107

of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, temporary special ruless and regulations
providing for 80-acre spacing units should be promulgated for
the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool.

(4) That the temporary special rules and regulations

orderly development o6f the pool’and protect cofrelative righté.
(5) That the tempbrary special rules'and reguiations
should be established for a one-year period in order to allow

the operétors in the subject pool to gather reservoir information
tovestablish the area that can be efficiently and economically
drained and developed by one well.

(6) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hear-

pobl should be prepared to appear and show cause ﬁhy the No}th
Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool should not be developed on 40-

acre spacing units.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
"That temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the North

Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool are hereby promulgated as follows
e NOvemden /, (96¥ ! .
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
NORTH BAGLEY-MIDDLE PENNSYLVANIAN POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the North
Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool or in the Middle Pennsylvanian

formation within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or within -

"\
ot
the limits of another designated Middle Pennsylvanian pool, shall

be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accoxdance with the
Special Rules and Regulatiéns hereinafter set forth.
RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit con-

taining 80 acres, more or less, consisting of the N/2, s/2, E/2,

ing in Gegzzﬁtgk, 1965, at which time the operators in the subject

A
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or W/2 of a governmental quarter section; provided, however, that

nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the

drilling of a well on each of t“e’qﬁéiter—quartef4sebtibns in the
unit; ’

RULE 3. Thé Secretary~-Director of the Commission may grant
an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and
hearing when an %ppliqgtion has been filed for a non-standard unit

comprising a“A quarter-quarter section or lot. All operators

offsetting the proposed non-standard unit shall be notified of the
applicatign by registered or certified mail, and the gpplication
shall'state that such notice has been furnished. ‘The Secretary-
Director may approve theiapplication upon receipt of written

waivers from all offset Operators or if no offest Qéeratcr has
ehﬁered an oﬁjection to the formation of the non-sfandérd'unit
within 30 days after the Secretéry—DireCtor has received the
application.

RULE 4. Fach well shall be located within 150 feet of the

Ay
center of a governmental gquarter-gquarter sectiontV)/L&4.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by tbpographical conditions or the recoméletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting the
proposed unorthoﬁéx location shall be notified of the application
by registered or certified‘mail, and the application shall state
that such notice‘has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from all
offset operators or if no offset operator has entered an objection
to the unorthodox locatioh within 20 days after the Sécretary-
Director has received the épplication.

RULE 6. A standard proration unit (79 through 81 acres)
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shall_be assigned an 80-acre propoftional factor of 12-;72 for .
allowable pﬁrposes, and in the event there is more than one well
on an 80-acre proration unit, the operator may produce the allow-
able assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit in any pro-
portion. |

The allowable assigned to a non-standard proration

unit shall bear the same ratio to a standard ellowable as the acrer

age in such non-standard unit bears to 80 acres.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

kl) That any well presently drilling to or completed in the

M 507% Middle Pennsylvaniary fermation—within—the—North~Bagley~Middle—

tm HG‘%%*&&JZ'%%#MW - ’hi&qh:
Permreyiuvanian-Rood oEnwithin one mile theredf that wfll not comply

with the well location requirements of Rule 4 is hereby granted an

exception to the requirements of said rule. The operator shall

notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commission in writing of

the name and location of the well on or before’jhh"ﬂh&éhﬁ / , 1l964.

j—v;

W e e

L A 2 ek

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-

: / ing in -é%;gégé:g , 1965, at which time the operators in the

subject pool may appear and show cause why the North Bagley-Middle

Pennsylvanian Pool ehould not be developed on 40-acre spacing unitsg.

(4) That jurisdictionbof thie cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission mey deem neces-
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated. :




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CF Subj.

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. _3107

_l\ “ff/‘i“//: Order No. R-_2779-A
,,/" \ -"A';-i.' - _ e . .

E N

APPLICATION OF TEXAS PACIFIC.OTL . e
COMPANY FOR TEMPORARY SPECIAL POOL : S
RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

" October 6 | 1965 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner -

"Elvis A. Utz

NOW, on this day of _October = 1965 the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,

. and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,
FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. ’ ‘

(2) That by Crder No. R-2773, dated October 14, 1964, tem-
porary Special Rules and Regqulations were promulgated for the

North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-2779,
this case was reopened to allow the operators in the subject éool
to appear and show cause why the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian

Pool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing units.ﬁ

(4) That the evidence establishes that one well in the

North Bagiey-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool can efficiently and econom-

ically drain and develop 80 acres.
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{(5) That the‘Speciai Rules and Régﬁlations promulgated by
Order No. R-2779 have afforded and will afford to thé owner of
each property in the pool the opportunity to produce his just
and eguitable share of the o0il in the pool. |

(6) That to prevent the economic loss caused by the drill-
ing of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of risk
ariéing from the drilling of an excessive nuitber of wells, to
prevent reduced recovery which miggé result from the drilliné‘qu
too few wells, and to otherwise prevént'wés£é and érbﬁéé&ico;—' |
relative rights, the §§ecial Rules and Regulati§ns prdmulgated
by Ordef No. R-2779 should be continued in full force and effect

until further order of the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That ﬁhe Special Rules and Regulations governing the
North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool promulgated by Order No.
R-2779 are hereby continued in full force and effect until further
order of the Commission.

(2} That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entr§ of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-
sary. |

DONE at §anta Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated. ’




